Public Document Pack
High Peak Borough Council

COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE AGENDA
Date:

Wednesday, 21 July 2021

Time:

6.30 pm

Venue:

Virtual Meeting

You can view the
agenda online by using
a smart phone camera
and scanning the code
below:

13 July 2021
PART 1
1.

Apologies for Absence

2.

To receive Disclosures of Interest on any matters before the Committee
i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
ii) Other Interests

3.

Any matters referred to the Committee under the call-in procedure

4.

Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6)

5.

Update on Air Quality Monitoring (Pages 7 - 228)

6.

Anti-Social Behaviour (Pages 229 - 280)

7.

Select Committee Work Programme (Pages 281 - 282)

8.

Any questions referred to the Executive Member (Democratic Services to be
advised of any questions at least 4 days prior to the meeting)

MARK TRILLO
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND MONITORING OFFICER
Membership of Community Select Committee
Councillor R Quinn (Chair)
Councillor K Sizeland (Vice-Chair)
Councillor R Abbotts
Councillor E Burton
Councillor J Collins
Councillor O Cross
Councillor S Gardner
Councillor J Haken
Councillor M Hall
Councillor P Hardy
Councillor E Kelly
Councillor S Young

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4

High Peak Borough Council

COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE
Meeting:

Wednesday, 16 June 2021 at 6.30 pm in Virtual Meeting

Present:

Councillor R Quinn (Chair)
Councillors R Abbotts, E Burton, J Collins, O Cross (arrived at 7.05 p.m.),
S Gardner, J Haken, M Hall, P Hardy, K Savage (substitute for E Kelly),
K Sizeland and S Young
An apology for absence was received from Councillor E Kelly
Councillor A Barrow, D Greenhalgh, D Lomax, A. McKeown and J Todd were
also in attendance

22/1

CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT
The Chair confirmed that the meeting was being broadcast live to the
internet via the Council’s website and was capable of repeated viewing. The
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within the
Council. All were asked to keep to the speaking guidelines which were
outlined. Any views expressed by any speaker in the meeting are the
speaker’s own and do not necessarily reflect the views of High Peak
Borough Council.

22/2

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 4)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2021 be approved as a
correct record.

22/3

COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP REVIEW AND REFRESHED
COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY
(Agenda Item 6)
The Committee considered a review of the Community Safety Strategy
which delivered he commitment that the Council is supportive in fighting
crime and anti-social behaviour.
RESOLVED:
1. That the Executive be recommended to approve the creation of a Strategy
Group that focuses just on High Peak;
2. That the Community Safety Partnership’s plan be noted; and
3. That the contributions that the Council makes towards community safety be
noted.
Page 3
1



Community Select Committee
Wednesday, 16 June 2021

22/4

WORKING IN PARTNERSHIP
(Agenda Item 7)
The Committee considered a report which set out how the Council works in
partnership to deliver Aim 1 of the Corporate Plan, “to create a healthier,
safer, cleaner High Peak”, and made recommendations for further
developing partnership working.
Reference was made to a limited consultation with some partner bodies and
other agencies around health arrangements in Glossop to establish whether
Glossopdale should be part of Derbyshire’s Integrated Care System, rather
than remaining with Tameside. Concern was expressed regarding the lack
of consultation with the public and the impact of such a change.
In response to a query, Members were advised that one of the priorities of
the Health and Wellbeing Partnership was to work to lower levels of air
pollution, but the detailed work was undertaken by different partnerships or
groups. It was suggested that the work of the groups should be reviewed to
ensure there was no duplication or gaps.
RESOLVED:
1. That the Executive be recommended to approve:
 That the principles at 11.3 for partnership working that are set out in this
report be adopted;
 That each key partnership be invited annually to the relevant Select
Committee to present an overview of activity;
 That Councillors should be provided with regular updates on work in
partnership with an emphasis on how this has helped to achieve the
Council’s corporate objectives;
 That the appointment of a representative on the Place Alliance should
be formally agreed and added to the list of outside body appointments;
 That training for Officers and Elected Members should be arranged to
further develop the tools and practical approaches needed for managing
relationships and effective partnership working; and
 That Officers should continue discussions with key partners to review
and further strengthen partnership working
2. That the partnership working that currently contributes towards the delivery
of Aim 1 of the Council’s Corporate Plan be noted.

22/5

PARKS STRATEGY
(Agenda Item 5)
The Committee considered documents which deliver on the corporate
priority of Develop a Parks Development Plan as part of Aim 4 of the
Council’s 2019 – 2023 Corporate Plan to protect and improve the
environment, including responding to the climate change emergency.
Reference was made to opportunities to enhance and increase bio diversity
throughout areas of the plan. Members were requested to forward any
specific points via e mail, but also to consider how measures could be
delivered in practice. It wasPage
also noted
4 that a bio-diversity strategy will be
2



Community Select Committee
Wednesday, 16 June 2021

developed to sit alongside this strategy, and the views of local groups were
welcomed. The commitment to reduce the amount of grass cutting was
welcomed.
Typographical errors within the report needed to be addressed, including
reference to Serpentine Walks rather than The Serpentine.
The Parks Development Fund was welcomed. In response to a query
regarding investment in facilities in Simmondley, there is a commitment to
invest in the current facilities as well as S106 funding for additional
investment if there is further development.
Regarding neighbourhood parks and open spaces that don’t currently exist,
the importance of officers and ward members working to support and
enhance community and friends groups was stressed.
The impact of the works to the Toddbrook Dam on the park at Whaley
Bridge was raised, and discussions are on-going.
Regarding the park at Southhead Drive in Chapel en le Frith, negotiations
were on-going to ensure that the condition of the land was suitable for the
council to assume the liability.
RESOLVED:
That the Executive be recommended to approve:




22/6

The New Parks Strategy and associated Park Management Plans;
The proposed introduction of a Parks Development Fund; and
The Play and Outdoor Sports Facilities Investment and Delivery Plan.

SELECT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
(Agenda Item 8)
It was requested that a report around the Fly tipping campaign be added to
the work programme.
Reports back from the bio-diversity groups were requested which would
report back to the Climate Change Working Group. The Climate Change
Action Plan would be submitted to the next meeting to the next meetings of
the Executive and Climate Change Working Group.
RESOLVED:
That, subject to the above, the work programme be noted.

The meeting concluded at 7.37 pm

CHAIR

Page 5
3



Community Select Committee
Wednesday, 16 June 2021

Page 6
4

Agenda Item 5
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL
Community Select Committee
21st July 2021

TITLE:

Update on Air Quality Monitoring

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR:

Councillor Todd - Executive Councillor for
Climate Change, Environment and
Community Safety

CONTACT OFFICER:

Alicia Patterson – Head of Environmental
Health

WARDS INVOLVED:

All Wards

Appendices Attached
Appendix 1: HPBC Air Quality Data 2020
Appendix 2: HPBC Annual Status Report 2020
Appendix 2: HPBC Air Quality Action Plan

1.

Reason for the Report

1.1

To update the Committee on the latest Air Quality Data across the High Peak
and measures being proposed and undertaken in relation to the two declared
Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) as part of the Air Quality Action Plan.

2.

Recommendation

2.1

That the Committee notes the updated information and data.

2.2

That the Committee notes the potential for the declaration of an AQMA in
Fairfield in 2022 in the event that monitoring results and data analysis from
2021 support this.

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

In accordance with the Council’s statutory duty to manage air quality in the
Borough, monitoring of Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) was completed across the
Borough during 2019. The NO2 annual mean concentrations generally
showed improvement, decreasing at 70% of the sites from the previous year.

3.2

The results, once adjusted to be representative of a location of relevant
exposure, showed only two exceedances of the Air Quality Objective

Page 7

(40μg/m³). Both of these exceedances were outside the current Air Quality
Management Areas in the Borough, having been recorded along Fairfield
Road in Buxton, at locations HP 33 (42.3 μg/m³) and HP 42 (41.9 μg/m³)
3.3

No exceedances of the Air Quality Objective were observed in either of the
current AQMAs in Tintwistle (No1) or Dinting Vale (No 2) during 2019.

3.4

A detailed assessment of Fairfield Road was conducted by AECOM at the
request of officers in the Environmental Health service as part of the proposed
Hogshaw roundabout. The results from the modelling exercise indicate that
the Air Quality Objective should be met by in the area by 2022. Full details of
the air quality results and modelling can be found in the Annual Status report
2020 (attached at Appendix 2).

3.5

Despite the difficulties presented by the Covid pandemic, monitoring of NO2
was also fully completed across the Borough during 2020.

3.6

No exceedance of the Air Quality Objective was seen at any location across
the Borough in 2020, inclu
[...]

Agenda Item 6

HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL
Community Select Committee
21 July 2021

TITLE:

Anti-Social Behaviour

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR:

Councillor Todd - Executive Councillor for
Climate Change, Environment and
Community Safety

CONTACT OFFICER:

David Smith – Head of Communities and
Climate Change

WARDS INVOLVED:

All

Appendices Attached – Appendix A: Housing Anti-Social Behaviour and
Harassment Policy; Appendix B Anti-Social Behaviour Policy; Apppendix C:
Anti-Social Behaviour
1.

Reason for the Report

1.1

The Council has committed to reviewing its approach to Community Safety to
ensure that it is supportive in fighting crime and anti-social behaviour. This
report helps to deliver that commitment.

2.

Recommendation

2.1

That the Committee notes the Council’s responsibilities with respect to
anti-social behaviour.

2.2

That the Committee recommends that the Executive approves the draft
Anti-Social Behaviour Policy.

2.3

That the Committee notes the Anti-Social Behaviour Handbook and assists in
raising awareness of the handbook within the community.

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

A wide variety of behaviour can be defined as ‘anti-social’ if it has a negative
impact on others. In law, anti-social behaviour is defined as behaviour that
causes, or is likely to cause alarm, distress or harassment to others (and
nuisance in the housing context).

Page 229

3.2

The Council has a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the
impact on anti-social behaviour. The Council has specific duties in
relation to certain types of behaviours, such as noise nuisance.

3.3

The report presents a draft policy covering the Council’s response to
anti-social behaviour and also a handbook that is intended to provide
relevant advice to the residents of High Peak.

4.

How this report links to Corporate Priorities

4.1

The report links to Aim 1 of the Corporate Plan: Supporting our communities to
create a healthier, safer, cleaner High Peak. In particular, is supports the key
priority of ‘increased level of community support’ and the Council’s
commitment to seeking to influence positive outcomes around dealing with
anti-social behaviour.

5.

Alternative Options

5.1

The Council could formally adopt the Safer Communities Board’s guidance on
Community Protection Notices, and the Victims First Process (not
recommended). However, discussions with the Council’s Heads of Services
have indicated that these processes would not add anything to the approach
set out in this report but would increase the demand on current resources,
could cause confusion for Officers by increasing the number of statutory and
non-statutory sources of guidance that they have to refer to, and increase the
risk of the Council being challenged for failing to meet commitments that it
cannot keep.

6.

Implications
6.1

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
The report outlines how the Council will meet its duties under the
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and other related legislation.

6.2

Workforce
Officers will be required to have regard to the policy when carrying
out their duties.

6.3

Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment
The policy applies equally to all. Protected characteristics are
highlighted as a key factor to be considered when deciding upon
the appropriate response to reported incidents of anti-social
behaviour. The ASB Handbook provides guidance on sources of
support.

Page 230

6.4

Financial Considerations
None

6.5

Legal
The report sets out the Council’s duties and powers in relation to
anti-social behaviour.

6.6

Climate Change
Anti-social behaviour includes behaviour that has a detrimental
impact on the environment. Actions to tackle such behaviour can
have a positive impact on the Council’s actions to tackle climate
change.

6.7

Consultation
The policy and accompanying procedure has been developed with
input from the Heads of Housing, Customer Services and
Environmental Health.

6.8

Risk Assessment
If the Council does not r
[...]
nants.
Noise caused by everyday living, such as flushing toilets and closing
doors.
A one-off party.
Minor personal arguments and differences.
Religious or cultural practice.
Parking (including badly parked vehicles).
Neighbours doing DIY (at reasonable times of the
day).
Groups of people in the street or in parks, unless they are being rowdy,
abusive, causing damage or committing other crimes.

Borough Council Duties and Powers with Respect to Anti-Social Behaviour
7.7

The Council has two general duties in respect of ASB:



7.8

to produce a strategy with other statutory partners for reducing anti-social
behaviour, which it fulfils through the vehicle of the High Peak
Community Safety Partnership.
to exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the
exercise of those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably
can to prevent anti-social behaviour (and crime, substance misuse and
re-offending).

The Council also has duties as a local housing authority to prepare (i) a policy
in relation to anti-social behaviour; and (ii) procedures for dealing with

Page 232

occurrences of anti-social behaviour. A copy of the Anti-Social Behaviour and
Harassment Policy produced in response to this duty is provided at Appendix
A.
7.9

In addition to these general duties, the council has duties in relation to specific
types of anti-social behaviour, including duties to:






serve an abatement notice where the Council is satisfied that a statutory
nuisance exists or is likely to occur or recur;
remove abandoned vehicles in certain circumstances and subject to
various provisions;
promote the licensing objectives, which include the prevention of crime
and disorder; and the prevention of public nuisance (when functioning as
a licensing authority);
Serve a remedial notice if certain types of high hedges adversely are
affecting a reasonable complainant's reasonable enjoyment of the
domestic property.
Preserve the right of Council tenants under common law to ‘quiet
enjoyment’ of their property

7.10 The Council has also been provided with a range of powers that it can use to
respond to anti-social behaviour.
Anti-Social Behaviour Policy and Handbook
7.11 Appendix B provides a draft Policy on Anti-Social Behaviour. The policy has
been produced to support the Council’s commitment to making High Peak a
safe place for all. The policy is intended to assist the Council to follow a
standard approach to responding to anti-social behaviour within the Borough.
It recognises that each case is unique and must be considered on its own
merits but sets out the general principles that will be applied by the Council’s
officers.
7.12 Derbyshire’s Safer Communities Board has produced guidance on the use of
Community Protection Notices (one of the tools for addressing anti-social
behaviour) and on a process for addressing anti-social behaviour (Victims
First). This is in addition to the statutory guidance issued by the Home Office
and other protocols and guidance that officers must follow including the Code
for Crown Prosecutors and the Council’s Enforcement Protocol. The Borough
Council has taken note of these Safer Communities Board documents whilst
developing its own policy.
7.13 The handbook at Appendix C provides advice for members of the public and
others for responding to anti-social behaviour. It is intended to help victims of
anti-social behaviour identify the most appropriate sources of support. It is
hoped that this will assist victims to obtain a prompt response to their
complaint, whilst also reducing the number of calls to the Council about
incidents that are without the Council’s areas of responsibility.

Page 233

This page is intentionally left blank

High Peak Borough Council
Anti-Social Behaviour and Harassment Policy
Introduction
High Peak Borough Council provides a Tenants’ Handbook and Tenancy Agreement which defines the
tenant’s rights and responsibilities with regard to anti-social behaviour (ASB) and haras
[...]
is:
a) conduct that is capable of causing nuisance or annoyance to some person (who
need not be a particular identified person) and that directly or indirectly relates
to or affects the landlord's housing management functions, or
(b) conduct that consists of or involves using or threatening to use housing
accommodation owned or managed by the landlord for an unlawful purpose. ii
In each case, the definitions describe how someone’s behaviour affects other people.
Nuisance describes behaviour on private property that is lawful but causes
inconvenience or annoyance for neighbours. Harassment means when the victim is
targeted repeatedly with behaviour that is meant to upset them.
Some problems, such as vandalism and drug dealing, are often described as antisocial behaviour but are, in fact, criminal offences. Conversely, there are some types
of behaviour that may annoy some people but that would generally not consider to be
anti-social behaviour. Examples include:










The sound of children playing or a baby crying.
Boundary disputes or breaches of covenants.
Noise caused by everyday living, such as flushing toilets and closing doors.
A one-off party.
Minor personal arguments and differences.
Religious or cultural practice.
Parking (including badly parked vehicles).
Neighbours doing DIY (at reasonable times of the day).
Groups of people in the street or in parks, unless they are being rowdy, abusive,
causing damage or committing other crimes.

3

Borough Council Duties and Powers with Respect to Anti-Social
Behaviour

The Council has two general duties in respect of ASB:



to produce a strategy with other statutory partners for reducing anti-social
behaviour, which it fulfils through the vehicle of the High Peak Community
Safety Partnership.iii
to exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the
exercise of those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to
prevent anti-social behaviour (and crime, substance misuse and r

Minutes of the meeting

High Peak Borough Council

COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE
Meeting:

Wednesday, 21 July 2021 at 6.30 pm in Virtual Meeting

Present:

Councillor R Quinn (Chair)
Councillors R Abbotts, J Collins, O Cross, S Gardner, M Hall, P Hardy,
K Sizeland and S Young
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Burton and E Kelly

22/7

CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT
(Agenda Item )
The Chair confirmed that the meeting was being broadcast live to the
internet via the Council’s website and was capable of repeated viewing. The
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within the
Council. All were asked to keep to the speaking guidelines which were
outlined. Any views expressed by any speaker in the meeting are the
speaker’s own and do not necessarily reflect the views of High Peak
Borough Council.

22/8

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 4)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2021 be approved as a
correct record.

22/9

UPDATE ON AIR QUALITY MONITORING
(Agenda Item 5)
The Committee considered an update on the latest Air Quality Data across
the High Peak and measures being proposed and undertaken in relation to
the two declared Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) as part of the Air
Quality Action Plan.
Following concerns expressed regarding the results recorded in the Fairfield
Road area, an additional recommendation was proposed to recommend
early exploration of mitigation measures in the area. The Head of
Regulatory Services advised that working with partners, mitigation
measures could include improvements to traffic lights and junctions.
It was noted that monitoring points are reviewed yearly and that
consideration could be given to extending the monitoring period further. The
importance of partnership working, particularly with DCC was stressed.
Data relating to electric or hybrid vehicle ownership / electric vehicle
charging point usage would be circulated.
1



Community Select Committee
Wednesday, 21 July 2021

RESOLVED:
1. That the updated information and data be noted;

2. That the potential for the declaration of an AQMA in Fairfield in 2022 in the
event that monitoring results and data analysis from 2021 support this, be
noted;
3. That early exploration of mitigation of compromised air quality in the
potential AQMA of Fairfield Road, be noted.

22/10

ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR
(Agenda Item 6)
The Committee considered a report which set out a reviewed approach to
Community Safety to ensure that it is supportive in fighting crime and antisocial behaviour.
It was requested that hard copies of the Anti-Social Behaviour Handbook be
made available in libraries and on-stop shops.
It was noted that formal adoption of the Safer Communities Board’s
guidance on Community Protection Notices and the Victims First Process
was not recommended, the proposed approach had adopted the principles
within the guidance including assessment and multi-agency working.
RESOLVED:
1. That the Council’s responsibilities with respect to anti-social behaviour be
noted;
2. That the Executive be recommended to approve the draft Anti-Social
Behaviour Policy; and
3. That the Anti-Social Behaviour Handbook be noted and that members
assist in raising awareness of the handbook within the community.

22/11

SELECT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
(Agenda Item 7)
An Information Digest around fly-tipping communication be issued.
RESOLVED:
That the Select Committee Work Programme be noted.

The meeting concluded at 7.15 pm

CHAIRMAN

2



Community Select Committee
Wednesday, 21 July 2021

3

